INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
IEC
60335-2-9
 Edition 5.1
2004-03
Household and similar electrical appliances –
Safety –

as far as is reasonable. When this standard states “addition”, “modification” or “replacement”,
the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.
NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:
– subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
– unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;
– additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3 The following print types are used:
– requirements: in roman type;
– test specification: in italic type;
– notes: in small roman type.
Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.
The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment 1 will
remain unchanged until 2005. At this date, the publication will be
• reconfirmed;
• withdrawn;
• replaced by a revised edition, or
• amended.
The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.
– 3.1.9: Different loads and test methods are used (Canada and USA).
– 5.101: If the appliance incorporates a motor, the motor is tested at rated voltage (USA).
– 7.12: Identification of the connector is to be marked on the appliance (Canada and USA).
– 11.2: 9,5 mm thick plywood is used for the test corner (USA).
– 11.7: The test duration is based on the quantity of food (USA).
– 11.8: The modification does not apply (Norway).
– 11.8: A temperature rise of 100 K is allowed for the wall of the test corner (USA).
– 15.2: A different solution is used and the test is not carried out on ovens, hotplates or cookers (USA).
– 15.101: Appliances are immersed to the marked level only (USA).
– 19.2: A 300 mm deep simulated cabinet is located 400 mm above the countertop (Canada and USA).
– 19.2: The test is different. Additional tests are carried out on hotplates and cookers (USA):
– 19.101: A combustible cloth is placed above the toaster and the residual bread is left in place (Canada and USA).
– 19.102: Disks having different sizes are used (USA).
– 20.101: The test is not carried out (USA).
– 21.101: The test is different (USA).
– 22.106: The requirement is not applicable (USA).
– 22.107: Different test methods and numbers of cycles are used (Canada and USA).
– 22.110: The test is not carried out (USA).
– 22.111: The test is not carried out (USA).
– 22.112: The test is not carried out (USA).
– 24.1.3: The test is not carried out (USA).
– 24.101: The test is not carried out (USA).
– 25.7: The free length of the supply cord is specified; in some cases, it is 1,8 m to 2,1 m for appliances intended
to be connected to fixed socket-outlets, while in others it is 0,6 m to 2,1 m for appliances normally used on a
table or similar surface (Canada and USA).
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
IEC 60335-2-9:2002
 – 6 – 60335-2-9   IEC:2002+A1:2004(E)